

NO. 20-35827

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DANIEL MITCHELL, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

CHUCK ATKINS, in his official capacity as the Sheriff of Clark County,
Washington, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

and

SAFE SCHOOLS SAFE COMMUNITIES,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE

No. 3:20-cv-05106-JCC

The Honorable Judge John C. Coughenour, United States District Court

APPELLEES' JOINT ANSWERING BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON

Attorney General

NOAH G. PURCELL

Solicitor General

Zachary Pekelis Jones, WSBA 44557

R. July Simpson, WSBA 45869

Assistant Attorneys General

Jeffrey T. Even, WSBA 20367

Deputy Solicitor General

800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000

P.O. Box TB-14

Seattle, WA 98104

(206) 464-7744

Counsel for Appellee Teresa Berntsen

Salvatore J. Faggiano WSBA 15696

Assistant City Attorney

Office of the City Attorney

808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd.

Spokane, WA 99201-3326

(509) 625-6818

Counsel for Defendant Craig Meidl

Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA 13557

Gregory J. Wong, WSBA 39329

Nicholas W. Brown, WSBA 33586

Kai A. Smith, WSBA 54749

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP

1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000

Seattle, WA 98101-3404

Telephone: 206-240-1700

Facsimile: 206-240-1750

*Counsel for Appellee Safe Schools Safe
Communities*

Leslie A. Lopez, WSBA 46118

Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecutor's Office

PO Box 5000

Vancouver, WA 98666-5000

(564) 397-2478

Counsel for Defendant Chuck Atkins

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
III.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
	A. Gun Violence and Mass Shootings	3
	B. I-1639	5
	C. Procedural History	8
	D. The District Court’s Decision	9
	E. Undisputed or Unrebutted Facts	11
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
VI.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
VII.	ARGUMENT	15
	A. The Age Provision Comports With the Second Amendment	15
	1. Second Amendment Framework	15
	2. The Age Provision Burdens No Second Amendment Rights	16
	a. “Presumptively lawful” firearm regulations fall outside the Second Amendment	17
	b. The Age Provision is a presumptively lawful condition on commercial sale of arms	18

- c. Firearm minimum age laws are historically longstanding.....19
 - (1) The age of majority was 21 until the 1970s19
 - (2) State laws have restricted firearm sales to people under 21 since the 1800s20
 - (3) Clear judicial consensus is that age restrictions fall outside the Second Amendment22
 - (4) Militia laws do not undercut the historical analysis25
- 3. The Age Provision withstands intermediate scrutiny28
 - a. This Court’s approach to the level of scrutiny28
 - b. The Age Provision does not “severely” burden the “core” right of “responsible individuals” to self-defense at home29
 - c. The Age Provision satisfies intermediate scrutiny33
 - (1) I-1639 addresses significant government interests.....34
 - (2) The Age Provision has a “reasonable fit” with reducing gun violence and increasing public safety35
 - (a) Impulsivity control and judgment do not fully mature until the twenties36
 - (b) 18- to 20-year-olds disproportionately commit violent crimes37
 - (c) Minimum age laws are effective in addressing health and safety concerns.....38

(d)	SARs are more dangerous and used by mass shooters more than other firearms	38
(e)	NRA’s arguments are without merit.....	39
4.	Even if strict scrutiny applied, the Age Provision would meet it.....	41
5.	NRA’s proposed common use test contravenes binding law	42
B.	Mitchell’s Challenge to the Nonresident Sales Provision Fails	45
1.	Dormant Commerce Clause framework	45
2.	Mitchell lacks standing	46
3.	I-1639 does not directly regulate interstate commerce because it does not prohibit FFL-to-FFL transfer of SARs	49
a.	The text supports the District Court’s reading	51
b.	I-1639’s purpose confirms its text.....	53
c.	I-1639 is consistent with federal law.....	53
d.	Interpretive canons support the District Court’s reading	55
4.	I-1639 does not discriminate against interstate commerce	56
5.	The Nonresident Sales Provision is constitutional under <i>Pike</i>	62
6.	The Nonresident Sales Provision would meet strict scrutiny	65

7. Congress has authorized the Nonresident Sales Provision	67
C. Some Claims Are Not Justiciable.....	72
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Cooper</i> , 718 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2013).....	54
<i>Amalgam. Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 11 P.3d 762 (Wash. 2000), <i>corrected</i> , 27 P.3d 608 (2001).....	52, 53
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. FDA</i> , 836 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc) (per curiam).....	13
<i>Ass’n des Éleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Québec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir.2013).....	50, 63
<i>Bauer v. Becerra</i> , 858 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2017).....	40
<i>Bias v. Moynihan</i> , 508 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , --- U.S. ---, No. 19-546, 2021 WL 726222 (U.S. Feb. 25, 2021).....	15
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	45, 60, 61
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	53
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	55, 65, 66
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016) (per curiam)	43

Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison,
520 U.S. 564 (1997) 59

City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey,
437 U.S. 617 (1978) 56, 57

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398, (2013) 47, 48

Coleman v. State,
32 Ala. 581 (1858)..... 20

Daniels Sharpsmart, Inc. v. Smith,
889 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 50

Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl,
814 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 58

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008) passim

Duncan v. Becerra,
970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020),
vacated on reh’g en banc,
No. 19-55376, --- F.3d ----, 2021 WL 728825 (Feb. 25, 2021) 32, 43

Fisher v. Kealoha,
855 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 33

Fortson v. L. A. City Att’y’s Office,
852 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 33

Foster-Fountain Packing Co. v. Haydel,
278 U.S. 1 (1928) 59

Friedman v. City of Highland Park,
784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 40

Fyock v. Sunnyvale,
779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)..... passim

Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy,
519 U.S. 278 (1997) 61, 62

Gould v. Morgan,
907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018) 15, 18, 35

Graham v. Florida,
560 U.S. 48 (2010) 36

Heller v. District of Columbia,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 16

Hirschfeld v. ATF,
417 F. Supp. 3d 747 (W.D. Va. 2019),
appeal docketed, No. 19-2250 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 18, 23, 25, 44

Hirst v. Skywest, Inc.,
910 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 71

Horsley v. Trame,
808 F.3d 1126 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 37

Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Perdue,
935 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 48

In re Williams,
853 P.2d 444 (Wash. 1993)..... 55

Int’l Franchise Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Seattle,
803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 45

Jackson v. City & County of San Francisco,
746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)..... passim

Jones v. Becerra,
 No. 19-CV-1226-L-AHG,
 2020 WL 6449198 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2020),
appeal docketed, No. 20-56174 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 23, 24, 27

Kolbe v. Hogan,
 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc)..... 16

Lopez v. Candaele,
 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 49

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 46

Mai v. United States,
 952 F.3d 1106, 1116–17 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 31, 32, 38, 40

Maine v. Taylor,
 477 U.S. 131 (1986) 66

Mance v. Sessions,
 896 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2018) (per curiam)..... 8, 40, 67

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
 561 U.S. 742 (2010) 43

Moy v. Cowen,
 958 F.2d 168 (7th Cir. 1992) (per curiam)..... 55

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo,
 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 43

Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians LensCrafters, Inc. v. Brown,
 567 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 62, 63

Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Harris,
 682 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 46, 65

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. ATF,
700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)..... passim

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab,
489 U.S. 656, (1989) 66

Ne. Bancorp, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.,
472 U.S. 159 (1985). 46

New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach,
486 U.S. 269 (1988) 66

New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire,
455 U.S. 331 (1982) 59

NRA v. McCraw,
719 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 22, 31, 72

Oregon v. Mitchell,
400 U.S. 112 (1970) 19

Pac. Nw. Venison Producers v. Smitch,
20 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 63, 64

Padgett v. Wright,
587 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 50

Pena v. Lindley,
898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018)..... passim

People v. Aguilar,
2 N.E.3d 321 (Ill. 2013) 25

People v. Jordan G.,
33 N.E.3d 162 (Ill. 2015) 25

People v. Mosley,
33 N.E.3d 137 (Ill. 2015) 23

Peruta v. County of San Diego,
824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc)..... 18

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
397 U.S. 137 (1970) passim

Powell v. Tompkins,
926 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Mass. 2013),
aff'd, 783 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 23, 25, 27

Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice,
434 U.S. 429 (1978) 65

Rocky Mtn. Farmers Union v. Corey,
730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 56, 57, 62

Rosenblatt v. City of Santa Monica,
940 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2019)..... passim

S.D. Myers, Inc. v. City & County of San Francisco,
253 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 63

Schall v. Martin,
467 U.S. 253 (1984) 41

Silvester v. Harris,
843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 18, 36, 64

State v. Callicutt,
69 Tenn. 714 (1878) 20

State v. Quail,
92 A. 859 (Del. Gen. Sess. 1914)..... 24

State v. Watson,
154 P.3d 909 (Wash. 2007)..... 55

Stiles v. Blunt,
912 F.2d 260 (8th Cir. 1990)..... 33

Sullivan v. Finkelstein,
496 U.S. 617 (1990) 54

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 72

Swanson Group Mfg. LLC v. Jewell,
790 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 48

Teixeira v. County of Alameda,
873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) (en banc)..... 16

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc)..... 49

United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.,
550 U.S. 330 (2007) 45, 58

United States ex rel. Cafasso v. Gen. Dynamics C4 Sys., Inc.,
637 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 13

United States v. Chovan,
735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 15, 28, 29, 41

United States v. Henry,
688 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 42

United States v. Lanier,
520 U.S. 259 (1997) 55

United States v. Nordbrock,
38 F.3d 440 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 51

United States v. Rene E.,
583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009) 23

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987) 18

United States v. Torres,
 911 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 17, 28, 29

W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy,
 512 U.S. 186 (1994) 58

W. Min. Council v. Watt,
 643 F.2d 618 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 49

White v. Mass. Council of Const. Employers, Inc.,
 460 U.S. 204 (1983) 67

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
 495 U.S. 149 (1990) 46, 47

Wilson v. Cook County,
 937 F.3d 1028 (7th Cir. 2019) (per curium)..... 16

Worman v. Healey,
 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019) 16

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
 674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 47

Constitutional Provisions

Kan. Const. art. 8, § 1 (1859)..... 27

N.C. Const. art. XII, § 1 (1868) 27

U.S. Const. amend. II..... passim

U.S. Const. art I, § 8, cl. 3..... passim

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 246..... 27

10 U.S.C. § 505(a) 26

18 U.S.C. § 921.....	52
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(21).....	52
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(29)(A).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(2).....	54
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(3).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(1)	6, 21, 22, 26
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3) (1970).....	69, 70
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5)	32
18 U.S.C. § 927.....	71
16 Del. Laws 716, § 1 (1881)	24
1883 Mo. Laws 76, § 1274	24
1895 Neb. Laws 237-38, Art. XXVI, §§ 2, 5	24
1970 Wash. Sess. Laws 668, ch. 74, § 1.....	70
1970 Wash. Sess. Laws 668, ch. 74, § 2.....	70
2019 Wash. Sess. Laws 7.....	passim
2020 Wash. Sess. Laws 506.....	7
43.430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 65/2(a)(1).....	21
43.430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 65/4.....	21
430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 65/3a	21

430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 65/4..... 21

430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 65/4(a)(2)(i-5)..... 21

52 Cong. ch. 159 § 5, 27 Stat. 116 (1892)..... 24

An Act for raising levies and recruits to serve in the present expedition
against the French, on the Ohio, ch. II, §§ I–III (1754),
6 William Waller Henning, *The Statutes at Large: Being a
Collection of All the Laws of Virginia* 438 (1823)..... 27

An Act for the Organization, Discipline, and Regulation of the Militia of
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, No. 211, § 1,
1864 Pa. Laws 221 27

An Act to establish an Uniform Militia throughout this State,
ch. XLIX, §§ 1–2, 4,
4 M. Bradford & R. Porter, eds., *Laws of the State of Delaware* 123
(1816) 27

An Act to exempt minors from Militia Duty in time of peace (1829),
Josiah Harrison, ed., *A Compilation of the Public Laws of the State of
new Jersey Passed Since the Revision in the Year 1820* (1833)..... 27

An Act to regulate the Militia, § 2,
1843 Ohio Acts 53..... 27

Cal. Penal Code § 27505(a) 21

Cal. Penal Code § 27510(a)–(c)..... 21

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-34(b)..... 21

D.C. Code § 22-4507 21

Del. Code Ann. tit. 24, § 903 21

Fla. Stat. § 790.065(13)..... 21

Gun Control Act of 1968,
 Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213 (1968)
 (codified as amended at 18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(1)) passim

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-2(a) 21

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-2(d) 21

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-2(a)..... 21

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-2(d) 21

Iowa Code § 724.22(2) 21

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 237.020(1) 70

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 237.020(2) 70

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 130..... 21

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131E 70

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131E(a)..... 21

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-134(d)..... 21

Mich. Comp. Laws. § 28.422(3)(b) 21

Militia Act of 1792, 2 Cong. ch. 33, 1 Stat. 271 (May 8, 1792) 26

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 571.080 21

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-3.3c 21

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-3c(4) 21

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-6.1(a) 21

N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(1)(a)..... 21

N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(12)..... 21

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2403..... 21

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2404..... 21

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.21(B) 21

R. H. Clark et al., eds., *The Code of the State of Georgia*,
 pt. 1, tit. 11, ch. 2, §§ 981, 1026 (1861)..... 27

R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-37 21

R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 11-47-35(a)(1) 21

RCW 2.60.020 55

RCW 43.43.580 7

RCW 9.41.010(23)..... 6

RCW 9.41.010(25)..... 51

RCW 9.41.010(26)..... 30

RCW 9.41.010(27) 5

RCW 9.41.042 6

RCW 9.41.042(8)..... 29

RCW 9.41.060 6

RCW 9.41.090(2)(b) 7

RCW 9.41.124 51, 54, 68, 71

RCW 9.41.240 21

RCW 9.41.240(1)..... 6

RCW 9.41.240(3)..... 6

RCW 9.41.240(3)(a) 29

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 4020 21

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-8-404(d)(i)(A)..... 21

Regulations

27 C.F.R. § 478.99 67

27 C.F.R. § 478.99(a)..... 7

Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries* 19

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) 19

Deborah Azrael et al,
*The Stock and Flow of U.S. Firearms: Results from the 2015 National
 Firearms Survey* (Oct. 2017),
[https://www.jstor.org/stable/10.7758/
 rsf.2017.3.5.02#metadata_info_tab_contents](https://www.jstor.org/stable/10.7758/rsf.2017.3.5.02#metadata_info_tab_contents) 44

Eugene Volokh, *State Constitutional Rights to Keep and Bear Arms*,
 11 Texas Rev. L. & Politics 191 (2006)..... 20

German Lopez & Kavya Sukumar; *After Sandy Hook, we said never
 again. And then we let 2,654 mass shootings happen*, Vox,
[https://www.vox.com/a/mass-shootings-america-sandy-hook-gun-
 violence](https://www.vox.com/a/mass-shootings-america-sandy-hook-gun-violence) (updated July 21, 2020) 3

Grace Hauck, *‘They’re Not Forgotten’: America’s Other Epidemic Killed
 41,000 People This Year*, USA Today, Dec. 18, 2020,
[https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2020/12/18/gun-violence-
 deaths-americans-2020/3906428001/](https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2020/12/18/gun-violence-deaths-americans-2020/3906428001/)..... 3

Gun Violence Archive, <i>Past Summary Ledgers</i> , available at https://www.gunviolencearchive.org/past-tolls (last accessed Feb. 22, 2021).....	3
H.R. Rep. No. 90-1577 (1968), <i>reprinted in</i> 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4410.....	68, 69
Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Comm. of the Judiciary, 99th Cong. (1st and 2d Sess.) Pt. 1, Serial No. 131 (1985–86)	71
Larry D. Barnett, <i>The Roots of Law</i> , 15 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol’y & L. 613 (2007).....	20
S. Rep. No. 89-1866 (1966).....	69
S. Rep. No. 90-1097 (1968), <i>reprinted in</i> 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2112.....	69
S. Rep. No. 90-1501 (1968).....	69, 70
S. Rep. No. 98-583 (1984).....	70
<i>Webster’s Encyclopedic Unabridged Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1996)	51
